M

W
h

Coll. area: 1'600 - 1'700 - 1'800 m2
Buff. vol: 20 - 40 - 60 - 80 - 100 - 120 litre/m2
Ground store vol: 3 - 4 - 5 - 6 m3/m2
Pipe length: 12 - 16 - 20 m/m2

Low cost variant

SUPSI – DACD – LEEE  pagina 36

High cost variant

Figure 6.13: Parameter curves in the diagram “solar cost” – “solar fraction” for the high cost variant.

Due to the relatively higher buffer store cost, the optimal buffer store volume is smaller than that for the
low cost variant: 60 litre/m2 instead of 100 litre/m2. As a result, taking into account the costs variations,
an optimal buffer store volume would lie between 60 to 100 litre/m2.

A smaller ground store volume (3 m3/m2) would still make a slightly lower solar cost, but would create
overheating problems in the collector field. The sensitivity to the pipe length is also weak. Setting
16m/m2 for the pipe length, the pipe length optimisation has a second order influence both on the solar
cost and the solar fraction.

SENSITIVITY TO THE TYPE OF COLLECTOR

Another type of flat plate collector has been simulated. The main differences are summarised in the
following table, including the change in the solar fraction.

Collector average transmittance-absorptance product 0.805  - (-3%)
Collector overall loss coefficient (for ∆T = 40 K) 4.46  W/m2K (+10%)
Solar fraction 42.2%  (-10%)

Heumatt with Soltop collector , 986 MWh/y (67% space heating
and 33% domestic hot water)

600

650

700

750

800

42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49
Solar Fraction -

So
la

r C
os

t C
H

F/
M

W
h

Coll. area: 1'600 - 1'700 - 1'800 m2
Buff. vol: 20 - 40 - 60 - 80 - 100 - 120 litre/m2
Ground store vol: 3 - 4 - 5 - 6 m3/m2
Pipe length: 12 - 16 - 20 m/m2

High cost variant

SUPSI – DACD – LEEE  pagina 37

SENSITIVITY TO THE RETURN FLUID TEMPERATURE OF THE HEAT DISTRIBUTION

The return fluid temperature is also an important parameter. A simulation with a return fluid tempera-
ture in the space heating distribution network of 28 °C instead of 35 °C at -8°C outside showed that
the solar fraction was increased by about 5%. It was equivalent to about 200 m2 of additional collec-
tors (increase of 10% of the collector area).

7. References

D. PAHUD (1995) Development of System Simulation Tools of Central Solar Heating Plants with a